Page 674 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 287a–4
§ 287a–4. General clinical research centers
(a) Grants
The Director of the Center shall award grants
for the establishment of general clinical re-
search centers to provide the infrastructure for
clinical research including clinical research
training and career enhancement. Such centers

19 (§ 285s) of part C of this subchapter.
§ 287c. Transferred
CODIFICATION
Section, act July 1, 1944, ch. 373, title IV, § 485B, as
added Pub. L. 103–43, title XV, § 1521(2), June 10, 1993, 107
Stat. 180, which set out the purpose of the National
Center for Human Genome Research, was renumbered
section 464z–1 of act July 1, 1944, by Pub. L. 109–482,
title I, § 101(c)(4)(A), Jan. 15, 2007, 120 Stat. 3681, and
transferred to section 285s of this title.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
Another prior section 287c, act July 1, 1944, ch. 373,
title IV, § 483, as added Nov. 20, 1985, Pub. L. 99–158, § 2,
99 Stat. 867, and amended, which related to purpose of
National Center for Nursing Research, was renumbered
section 464V of act July 1, 1944, by Pub. L. 103–43, title
XV, § 1511(b)(2), June 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 179, and trans-
ferred to section 285q of this title.
A prior section 287c–1, act July 1, 1944, ch. 373, title
IV, § 484, as added Nov. 20, 1985, Pub. L. 99–158, § 2, 99
Stat. 867, and amended, which related to specific au-
thorities of the Director of the Center, was renumbered
section 464W of act July 1, 1944, by Pub. L. 103–43, title
XV, § 1511(b)(2), June 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 179, and trans-
ferred to section 285q–1 of this title.
A prior section 287c–2, act July 1, 1944, ch. 373, title
IV, § 485, as added Nov. 20, 1985, Pub. L. 99–158, § 2, 99
Stat. 867, and amended, which related to the advisory
council for the Center, was renumbered section 464X of
act July 1, 1944, by Pub. L. 103–43, title XV, § 1511(b)(2),
June 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 179, and transferred to section
285q–2 of this title.
A prior section 287c–3, act July 1, 1944, ch. 373, title
IV, § 486, as added Nov. 20, 1985, Pub. L. 99–158, § 2, 99
Stat. 869, and amended, which related to biennial re-
port of activities of the Center, was renumbered section
464Y of act July 1, 1944, by Pub. L. 103–43, title XV,
§ 1511(b)(2), June 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 179, and transferred
to section 285q–3 of this title. Section 285q–3 was subse-
quently repealed by Pub. L. 114–255, div. A, title II,
§ 2042(h)(1), Dec. 13, 2016, 130 Stat. 1073.
SUBPART 4—OFFICE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS
§ 287c–11. Dietary supplements
(a) Establishment
The Secretary shall establish an Office of Di-
etary Supplements within the National Insti-
tutes of Health.
(b) Purpose
The purposes of the Office are—
(1) to explore more fully the potential role of
dietary supplements as a significant part of
the efforts of the United States to improve
health care; and
(2) to promote scientific study of the bene-
fits of dietary supplements in maintaining
health and preventing chronic disease and
other health-related conditions.
(c) Duties
The Director of the Office of Dietary Supple-
ments shall—